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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington D.C. 20549
FORM 10-Q
(Mark One)

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended December 31, 2012
or

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission file number: 000-28827

PETMED EXPRESS, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

FLORIDA 65-0680967
(State or other jurisdiction of (LR.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)

1441 S.W. 29th Avenue, Pompano Beach, Florida 33069
(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(954) 979-5995
(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

N/A
(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§
229.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to
submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See definition of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer x
Smaller reporting o
company

Non-accelerated filer o

(Do not check if smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
Yes o No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer’s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date: 20,000,773 Common Shares, $.001 par value per share at January 28, 2013.
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PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

PETMED EXPRESS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Short term investments - available for sale
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful
accounts of $2 and $5, respectively

Inventories - finished goods

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Deferred tax assets

Prepaid income taxes

Total current assets

Property and equipment, net
Intangible asset

Total assets
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities
Income taxes payable

Total current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities
Total liabilities
Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $.001 par value, 5,000 shares authorized;

3 convertible shares issued and outstanding with a

liquidation preference of $4 per share

Common stock, $.001 par value, 40,000 shares authorized;
20,001 and 20,338 shares issued and outstanding, respectively

December 31,
2012
(Unaudited)

$ 30,018

15,455

744
18,719
1,578
1,062

67,576

2,295
860

$ 70,731

$ 5974

2,194
246
8,414
247

8,661

20

March 31,
2012

46,801
10,347

1,572
26,217
1,241
1,230
199
87,607

2,597
860

91,064

6,619
2,772

9,391
492

9,883

20
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Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) gain

Total shareholders' equity
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

62,055
(14

62,070

70,731

81,108
44

81,181

91,064




Edgar Filing: PETMED EXPRESS INC - Form 10-Q

PETMED EXPRESS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(In thousands, except for per share amounts)(Unaudited)

Sales
Cost of sales

Gross profit

Operating expenses:
General and administrative
Advertising

Depreciation

Total operating expenses

Income from operations

Other income:

Three Months Ended
December 31,

2012 2011

$ 49,609 50,523
32,397 33,369
17,212 17,154
5,147 5,244
4,602 5,449
254 359
10,003 11,052
7,209 6,102

Nine Months Ended
December 31,

2012 2011
176,709 $ 182,326
117,823 121,128
58,886 61,198
16,440 16,952
21,876 23,453
831 1,046
39,147 41,451
19,739 19,747



