PETMED EXPRESS INC Form 10-Q January 29, 2013

#### UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

## x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended December 31, 2012

or

## o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from \_\_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_\_ Commission file number: 000-28827

PETMED EXPRESS, INC. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

FLORIDA (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

65-0680967 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

1441 S.W. 29th Avenue, Pompano Beach, Florida 33069 (Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(954) 979-5995 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

N/A

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No o

#### Edgar Filing: PETMED EXPRESS INC - Form 10-Q

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 229.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See definition of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer x
Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o

(Do not check if smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes o No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date: 20,000,773 Common Shares, \$.001 par value per share at January 28, 2013.

#### PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

#### ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.

# PETMED EXPRESS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (In thousands)

	December 31, 2012 (Unaudited)		]	March 31, 2012	
ASSETS					
Current assets: Cash and cash equivalents Short term investments - available for sale Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of \$2 and \$5, respectively Inventories - finished goods Prepaid expenses and other current assets Deferred tax assets Prepaid income taxes Total current assets	\$	30,018 15,455 744 18,719 1,578 1,062 - 67,576	\$	46,801 10,347 1,572 26,217 1,241 1,230 199 87,607	
Property and equipment, net Intangible asset		2,295 860		2,597 860	
Total assets	\$	70,731	\$	91,064	
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY					
Current liabilities: Accounts payable Accrued expenses and other current liabilities Income taxes payable Total current liabilities	\$	5,974 2,194 246 8,414	\$	6,619 2,772 - 9,391	
Deferred tax liabilities		247		492	
Total liabilities		8,661		9,883	
Commitments and contingencies					
Shareholders' equity: Preferred stock, \$.001 par value, 5,000 shares authorized; 3 convertible shares issued and outstanding with a					
liquidation preference of \$4 per share Common stock, \$.001 par value, 40,000 shares authorized;		9		9	
20,001 and 20,338 shares issued and outstanding, respectively		20		20	

### Edgar Filing: PETMED EXPRESS INC - Form 10-Q

Retained earnings Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) gain	62,055 (14	)	81,108 44
Total shareholders' equity	62,070		81,181
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 70,731	\$	91,064

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

1

### Edgar Filing: PETMED EXPRESS INC - Form 10-Q

# PETMED EXPRESS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (In thousands, except for per share amounts)(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended December 31,			Nine Months Ended December 31,		
	2012		2011	2012		2011
Sales Cost of sales	\$ 49,609 32,397	\$	50,523 33,369	\$ 176,709 117,823	\$	182,326 121,128
Gross profit	17,212		17,154	58,886		61,198
Operating expenses:						
General and administrative	5,147		5,244	16,440		16,952
Advertising	4,602		5,449	21,876		23,453
Depreciation	254		359	831		1,046
Total operating expenses	10,003		11,052	39,147		41,451
Income from operations	7,209		6,102	19,739		19,747

Other income: